1	State of Arkansas
2	89th General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2013 HR 1010
4	
5	By: Representative J. Edwards
6	
7	HOUSE RESOLUTION
8	TO HONOR LIEUTENANT COLONEL BRENDA CLUCK FOR HER
9	EXEMPLARY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE STATE OF ARKANSAS
10	AND TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA UPON HER
11	RETIREMENT FROM THE UNITED STATES ARMY.
12	
13	
14	Subtitle
15	TO HONOR LIEUTENANT COLONEL BRENDA CLUCK
16	FOR HER EXEMPLARY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE
17	STATE OF ARKANSAS AND TO THE UNITED
18	STATES OF AMERICA UPON HER RETIREMENT
19	FROM THE UNITED STATES ARMY.
20	
21	
22	WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Brenda Cluck was born in Russellville,
23	Arkansas, graduated from Russellville High School, and received a Bachelor of
24	Arts degree from Arkansas Tech University and a Master of Arts degree from
25	Webster University; and
26	
27	WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Cluck joined the Arkansas Army National
28	Guard in 1985 as a Private in the 217 th Maintenance Battalion in Russellville;
29	and
30	
31	WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Cluck graduated from the Arkansas Military
32	Academy and received her commission in June of 1989 and was assigned to the
33	937 th Signal Battalion in Fayetteville; and
34 25	
35	WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Cluck fulfilled numerous subsequent
36	assignments including Battery Commander of HHB 142 nd Field Artillery Brigade,



.

```
Commander of Company D, 212th Signal Battalion, Operations Officer of the 25th
 1
 2
     RTOC, and Executive Officer of 871st Troop Command; and
 3
 4
           WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Cluck was the first female to serve as
 5
     Aide-de-Camp to the Adjutant General; and
 6
 7
           WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Cluck deployed to Iraq with the 39<sup>th</sup>
8
     Infantry Brigade from 2004-2005, and upon her return served in the Deputy
9
     Chief of Staff, Personnel directorate which culminated in her assignment as
10
     Deputy G1; and
11
12
           WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Cluck has served the past 2 years as the
13
     Personnel Mobilization Branch Chief and full-time Joint Services Support
14
     Branch Chief; and
15
16
           WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Cluck's military awards include receiving
17
     the Combat Action Badge, the Meritorious Service Medal three times, the Army
18
     Reserve Component Achievement Medal six times, the National Defense Service
19
     Medal twice, the Joint Meritorious Unit Award, the Army Service Ribbon, the
20
     Overseas Service Ribbon, the Armed Forces Reserve Medal with "M" Device, and
21
     the Global War on Terrorism Expeditionary Medal,
22
23
     NOW THEREFORE,
24
     BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EIGHTY-NINTH GENERAL
25
     ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
26
27
     THAT Lieutenant Colonel Brenda Cluck be honored for her exemplary military
     service to the State of Arkansas and to the United States of America.
28
29
30
     BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon its adoption a copy of this resolution be
31
     presented to Lieutenant Colonel Brenda Cluck.
32
33
34
35
36
```

2